#### **Local Law #3 of 2024**

Be it hereby enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Grand Island as follows:

Section I.

Rezoning. The official map of the Town of Grand Island is hereby amended so that SBL #:24.15-3-8.1, Ransom Road, shall be and hereby is rezoned from B-3 to R-1D and R-3 and B-1

#### WHICH PREMISES ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

# <u>LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PROPERTY TO BE REZONED FROM</u> B-3 TO R-3 - 8.513+ Acres

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Grand Island, County of Erie, State of New York, and being part of Lot 94, bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING AT A POINT on the centerline of Stony Point Road (said centerline of Stony Point Road being also the west line of Lot 94) at a distance of 333.00 feet northerly measured along said centerline from its intersection with the centerline of Ransom Road;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-58'-00"-E, a distance of 193.00 feet to the Point or Place of Beginning of the parcel herein described;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, parallel with the west line of Lot 94, a distance of 480.00 feet to a point on the easterly projection of the south line of Subdivision Lot 87 as shown on a map of Ransom Estates, Part 6 as filed in the Erie County Clerk=s Office under Map Cover 2384; RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-58'-00"-E, along the easterly projection of the south line of said Lot 87, a distance of 210.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-70°-19'-18"-E, a distance of 671.30 feet to a point; RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-11'-55"-E, a distance of 137.12 feet to the northeast corner of lands conveyed to Parkland Properties, LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk=s Office in Liber 11089 of Deeds at Page 4749;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road and along the north line of said Parkland Properties, LLC lands, a distance of 211.20 feet to the northwest corner thereof; RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-11'-55"-E, along the west line of said Parkland Properties, LLC lands, a distance of 236.0 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 472.53 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, parallel with the centerline of Stony Point Road, a distance of

60.93 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 90.00 feet to a point on the east line of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11176 of Deeds at Page 8445;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, parallel with the centerline of Stony Point Road and along the east line of said 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. lands extended northerly, a distance of 61.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-89 °-58'-00"-W, a distance of 70.00 feet to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 8.513 acres, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT TO easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a portion of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Road LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11364 of Deeds at Page 7487.

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION – PROPERTY TO BE REZONED FROM B-3 TO B-1 – 0.456+ ACRES

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Grand Island, County of Erie, State of New York, and being part of Lot 94, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the north line of Ransom Road at the southeast comer of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11176 of Deeds at Page 8445;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, parallel with the centerline of Stony Point Road and along the east line of said 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. lands, a distance of 220.93 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-89°-48'-05"-E, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 90.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-02'-00"-W, parallel with the centerline of Stony Point Road, a distance of

220.93 feet to a point on the north line of Ransom Road;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, along the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 90.00 feet to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 0.456 acre, be the same, more or less. SUBJECT TO easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a portion of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Road LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11364 of Deeds at Page 7487.

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION – PROPERTY TO BE REZONED FROM B-3 TO B-1 – 0.136+ ACRES

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Grand Island, County of Erie, State of New York, and being part of Lot 94, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the centerline of Stony Point Road (said centerline of Stony Point Road being also the west line of Lot 94) at a distance of 310.0 feet northerly, measured along said centerline from its intersection with the centerline of Ransom Road, said point also being the northwest comer of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11176 of Deeds at Page 8445;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, along the centerline of Stony Point Road (being also the west line of Lot 94), a distance of 23.0 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-58'-00"-E, a distance of 263.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-02'-00"-W, parallel with the centerline of Stony Point Road, a distance of 21.93 feet to the northeast comer of said 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. lands;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road and along the north line of said 1441 Ransom Holdings, Inc. lands, a distance of 263.0 feet to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 0.136 acre, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT TO easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

SUBJECT TO the rights of the public in and to that portion of the above described premises lying within the bounds of Stony Point Road.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a portion of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Road LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11364 of Deeds at Page 7487.

#### LEGAL DESCRIPION – PROPERTY TO BE REZONED FROM B-3 TO R-1D – 1.737 ACRES

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Grand Island, County of Erie, State

of New York, and being part of Lot 94, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the north line of Ransom Road where it intersects the west line of lands

conveyed to Parkland Properties, LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11089 of Deeds at Page 4749;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-48'-05"-W, along the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 473.18 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, a distance of 160.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-89°-48'-05"-E, parallel with the north line of Ransom Road, a distance of 472.53 feet to the west line of said Parkland Properties, LLC lands;

RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-11'-55"-E, along the west line of said Parkland Properties, LLC lands, a distance of 160.00 feet to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 1.737 acres, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT TO easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a portion of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Road LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11364 of Deeds at Page 7487.

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION – PROPERTY OF BE REZONED FROM B-3 TO R-1D – 2.127 ACRES

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Grand Island, County of Erie, State of New York, and being part of Lot 94, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the centerline of Stony Point Road (said centerline of Stony Point Road being also the west line of Lot 94) at a distance of 333.00 feet northerly, measured along said centerline from its intersection with the centerline of Ransom Road;

RUNNING THENCE: N-00°-02'-00"-E, along the centerline of Stony Point Road (being also the west line of Lot 94), a distance of 480.00 feet to a point on a westerly projection of the south line of Subdivision Lot 87 as shown on a map of Ransom Estates, Part 6 as filed in the Erie County Clerk s Office under Map Cover 2384;

RUNNING THENCE: S-89°-58'-00"-E, in part along the south line of said Lot 87 and an easterly and westerly projection of said south line of Lot 87, a distance of 193.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-00°-02'-00"-W, parallel with the west line of Lot 94, a distance of 480.00 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-89°-58'-00"-W, a distance of 193.00 feet to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 2.127 acres, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT TO easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

SUBJECT TO the rights of the public in and to that portion of the above described premises lying within the bounds of Stony Point Road.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a portion of lands conveyed to 1441 Ransom Road LLC by deed recorded in the Erie County Clerk's Office in Liber 11364 of Deeds at Page 7487.

Section II. Conditions. The rezoning is subject to the following conditions.

- **1.** The maximum allowed density of the residential project on the Project Site shall consist of nine (9) lots for single-family homes and ninety (90) multifamily units.
- 2. The residential use of the portion of the Project Site with frontage on Ransom Road shall be limited to five (5) lots for single-family homes and with frontage on Stony Point Road shall be limited to four (4) lots for single-family homes.

- 3. There shall be berms with landscaping located directly behind the lots for single-family homes to be located along Ransom Road and Stony Point Road.
- 4. The Project Sponsor shall be required to make the necessary financial contribution for offsite traffic improvements at the intersection of Stony Point Road and Ransom Road including the installation of a traffic signal as requested by the Erie County Department of Public Works in its comment letter to the Town of Grand Island dated February 16, 2024.
- 5. The approximately 0.52 acre wetland located subject to the jurisdiction of the United States Army Corps of Engineers ("USACE") per the Jurisdictional Detennination issued on January 24, 2024 shall remain undeveloped.
- 6. The off-site roadway improvements consisting of the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Ransom Road and Stony Point Road and a right hand northbound turn lane on Stony Point Road shall be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the multifamily buildings.
- 7. Conditions No. I to 6 shall be subject to a Declaration of Restrictions to be recorded at the Erie County Clerk's Office.

Section III. Effective Date. This local law shall be effective immediately upon filing with the New York Secretary of State.